'~ POWER AMPLIFIER

SERVICE MANUAL

B FRONT PANEL
0 006 4]

i

@)
®

s

o ' . f L

@ POWER Switch/indicator
FL @ THERMAL Indicator
@PROTECTION Indicators

Sk

-

":\j[.g.,z,/:,/:;]

@OPEAK Reading Meters (PC2002M only)

© @CLIP Indicators

@ Meter Zero Adjustment Screws

{

YAMAHA ™
PRUFESSIONAL SERIES
s s e
PC2002M

& Input Attenuators
@ Carrying Handles
@ Rubber Control Locks (Accessory}

——
1}

o= o

G@YAMAHA

o
NPROY GAXNI CD.UTD,
WADE N 1aPan

. € SPEAKER Output Terminals
S PIN 1 GND Lift Switch
@ Balanced XLR connectors
@ Unbalanced Phone Jacks
© BALANCED/UNBALANCED Switch
@ STEREQ/MONO MODE Switch
@ Power Cord Holder

e

®

(| e ——————————\

@ Fuses
®
BLOCKDIAGRAM .............cc.cuu... 4
DIMENSIONS . ... .........0 i tiiinnnnnn 4
CIRCUITBOARDS ..........cvirenreenn. 5
SCHEMATICDIAGRAM . .. .....c.ocnvurenn 10

~- G YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKKI CQ., LTD. HAMAMATSU, JAPAN
2300 & Printed in Japan. 11.82



PC2002/PC2002M

B SPECIFICATIONS

POWER OUTPUT LEVEL
Continuous average sine wave power with less than
0.05% THD. 20 Hz to 20 kHz.

Stereo,8ohms . ... ... .... ... .. 240W + 240W
Mono,16o0hms . . . . . ... . vt v 480W
Mono,8ohms . .. ...... ... 700W
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
10 Hz to 50 kHz, 8 ohms, 1W . ... ......... +0dB
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION —0.5d8
Stereo 8 ohms 120W
Mono 16 ohms 240W
TkHz .. .. . oo o Less than 0.003%
20t020kHz ... ... ..o Less than 0.007%
Mono 8 ohms 350W
20t020kHz . ... ... .. e Less than 0.01%
INTER MODULATION DISTORTIO o
70 Hz 7 kHz mixed 4 : 1 SRR
Stereo 8 ohms, 120W . . .. .. ... .. Less than 0.01%
Mono 16 ohms,240W . . . . . ... ... L.ess than 0.01%
INPUT SENSITIVITY
input level which produces 100W output into 8 ochms
........................ 0dB (0.775 V rms)
INPUT IMPEDANCE
Balanced and unbalanced inputs, maximum
attenuatorsetting . .. .. ... .. ... ... 25 kohms
8-OHM DAMPING FACTOR
3 -2 Greater than 350
20t020kHz . ... . . e Greater than 200
S/N RATIO
Input shorted at @1247 kHz . . . ... .. ...... 110dB
Inputshortedat @IHFA . . .. . . ... ........ 115 dB
SLEW RATE
Stereo8ohms . ... ... ... .. .. 0., 60 V/usec
Monol16ohms ... ..........0..:... 90V/usec

B PERFORMANCE GRAPHS(STEREO

® Frequency Response

@8}
+5

+4

LOAD IMPEDANCE . 8Q

OUTPUT IPQWER! | |1 1 W | ATil kiH:

RESPONSE
&

0 20 50 100 200 800 Ik 2k 5k lok 20k S50k (Hz)
FREQUENCY

@ T.H.D.vs Frequency

0.

&)
o2
o4
op
D ooe LoAD IMPEDANCE (180
& GUTPUT RGWER 1 120W p
Y,
00t S
7
2
0005 Py
Both CH Drivér i -=
Lz Si H
o002 . .z2+71 Single CH Drivel
we= - =
0001
o 20 50 o0 200 500 tk 2k 5k 18k 20k 50k (Hz)
FREQUENCY

CHANNEL SEPARATION

8 ohms 120W
1kHz .. ..... e e e e e e e nen e e 95 dB
.8 ohms 120W
20t020kHz . .. ... Lo e e e e e e e 80 dB
RELAY MUTING TIME 42
Frompower on . . . . . v i v i vt o oo v e e e e 4 "~ sec
INDICATORS -1
Power ON . . . vt it ittt et me e e e LED
Protection (Relay OFF) . . . . . . ... ..o LED
Thermal Overload (85 X5 degreesC) .. ... ... .. . LED
Clipping (2% THD) . . . . . ... it o nn LED

Peak Power Meters (PC2002M only)
..... —50 dB to +50.dB range 0 dB = 100W into 8 ohms
FRONT PANEL CONTROLS -
Power Switch . . .. ... ......... Push-ON/Push-OFF
Input Attenuators (one per channef)
22 detent positions in —1 dB steps
(0,-1,-2...-20,°)
REAR PANEL CONTROLS/CONNECTORS

Modeswitch . . ...... ... STEREO/MONO
Pin 1 GND Switch (XLR connectors) ... .. ... ON/OFF
Balanced/Unbalanced Switch
....... BALANCED (XLR)/UNBALANCED (PHONE)
POWER REQUIREMENTS
US.& CANADIANmodels . . . ... .... AC120V, 60 Hz
GENERAL Model . ......... AC220/240V, 50/60 Hz
DIMENSIONS
WxDxH)......... e ee....480x413 x 183 mm
(18-7/8 x 16-1/4 x 7-1/4""}
WEIGHT
PC2002 . . .. ... iii it 20 kg (44 pounds)
PC2002M . ......... e e e 20.5 kg (45 pounds}

All specifications subject to change without notice.

e T.H.D. vs Output Power (Single channel driven)
0.
©6)
0.2
o.l
[ee]
o LOAD IMPEDANCE: 80 !
I 002 g
= |
)
0.01
= 6
0005 S s i -1
]
oooz = SRR
2OHZ il .
0.001
od 0.2 05 1 5 10 20 50 100 200 500 (W)
OUTPUT POWER
® T.H.D. vs Output Power (Both channels driven)
[ X
%)
[oX
[+X]
00!
g
:_ 002
i LOAD IMPEDANCE ;€0
001
0005 -‘- o S _I_
\
o002 S TR
20HzTH d
0.001 L
(o2 o2 [+X-3 1 B0 100 200 500 (W)

5 10 20
OUTPUT POWER




B DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURES

e TOP COVER REMOVAL
Remove the top cover by removing 13 screws in Fig. 1.

. Fig. 1

#In this condition, you can adjust the DC voltages,
idling current and metering, and also can check the DI
board.

eBOTTOM COVER REMOVAL
Remove the bottom cover by removing 15 screws in Fig.

Fig. 2

*n this condition, you can replace the power cord.

e FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

a. Remove screws (D through @ (8 screws in ali from
both side) in Fig. 3.

b. Remove screw ® in Fig. 1.

c. Remove screw in Fig. 2 and then remove the
front panel,

2l

/

Transistor cover Fig. 3

*{n this condition, you can remove the ID board, ATT
board, power switch, L1 board, MD board and meters
(PC2002M only).

PC2002/PC2002M

eDC BOARD REMOVAL

a. Remove the top cover.

b. Remove screws ® through @ in Fig. 4.

¢. Disconnect the connectors connected to the MODE
switch board and then pull out the DC board gently.

Pull up carefully
4 DC board

Fig. 4

#PDB (PDA) AND DB (DA} BOARD REMOVAL

a. Remove the top cover.

b. Remove screws®and®in Fig. 3 and then remove the
transistor cover. '

*In this condition, you can check the power transistors.

c. Remove screw © (screw®) in Fig. 2 and screws @
through in Fig. 3, and then you can check the
PDB (PDA) board by setting up the Heat sink,

d. Remove screws (D through @ in Fig. 5 and then
remove the PDB {PDA) board: You can check the DB
{DA) board.

DB (DA) board

Heat sink —_| PDB (PDA)

Fig. 5




PC2002/PC2002M

B CHECKS AND ADJUSTMENTS

e BEFORE ADJUSTING

1. Confirm that the power voltage is within AC120V *
10%, 60Hz.

2. Be sure waiting for about 5 minutes after turning the
power switch on, in order to make the main amp’s

operation stable,
3. When replacing parts, discharge by shorting between
the terminals of capacitor with 82 100W resistor,

Step f;;Adjﬁs‘t‘rhénttfi"témf iy Adjust L ifesjtiébiﬁt ati ajrfks‘
"1 %1 £80V power supply| DC board’ DC board, +80 ~ E, +80V £ 0.5V, Non-load
< 14 adjustment —80~E - —80V £ 0.5V
‘ 2| ldling current DA and DB boards, DA and DB C. board, 11mV £ 0.56mV Non-signal
'+ adjustment B1KQ pot. CT ~ PE
*37 Meter Zero Front panel, meter Zero | Meters Adjust so that the Non-signal
.| adjustment adjustment screws ) o meter deflects to O :
*4 | Meter calibration | MD board, B100K$ pot.| Speaker terminals (Lch Meter points at 0dB | 1kHz, 100W
. and Rch}, dummy output
load of 882 100V )
DC offset DA and DB boards, Within OmV + 10mV
CT~E

*PC2002M only.

DC board

Idling current adjustment

: (A}

MD board

+80V E 80
PE
1+ i |
or \ +80V Power supply ;ad_]ustment; or
E
DA board

DB board ————

Meter calibration

A >
o 2




B BLOCK DIAGRAM

PC2002/PC2002M

[P zo0am om]

CH-A CH-B !

® CH-B

’L——@ OUTPUT
EP;&TI

cH-A |
1
i I
o
etecting
— '
: Al
0dB —
HE-"
lo ¢
CH-A o 0C servo 00 Reiayae
INPUT 1 =T
Voo i Y R
&5 oM
v 1
sy ~ |
g |
o CH-B (Same as CH-A) out
Ll o %X + ME
MONO'y
56 | "
zm)\o —Q\QT_ST 5 T
CH-B T Mono™
INPUT v—° | ‘BAL7GNBAC - - -
Regutsicd power [+80 f——=
poweR suply :s'g L
FUSE DC -15 f—u
:' }——o~0—0 “o———1 POWER [+12 l—
SUPPLY ‘*:" -
—Bo p——
+8 —e
g "B

H DIMENSIONS

T

480 (18-7/8")———————} 39(1-1/2")

6(2/9”)

183 (7-1/56")—
176 (6-8/9")—

3

-

CLIP_CH-B|

|
|
_

INDICATORS

35 (1-3/8")

333 (13-1/9"")

TTIT TTT
il H

Hil t

UNIT:

i 1111
413 (16-1 /4")~—————~\

WEIGHT: PC2002

20.0 kg (44 Ibs)

PC2002M 20.5 kg (45 lbs)

mm (Inch)




PC2002/PL2002M

E CIRCUIT BOARDS(Parts side)

To ID BOARD (3/3) N

From DC. BOARD (2/2)

From

BOARD (5/5) |

> To MD BOARD

Vi "u__

SwW

> To ID BOARD (1/3)

From DC.
BOARD 172

<< OE DO
ngi<§xm

Jil 1)

DA BOARD

(1/2) NABIO22

+To OUTPUT (CH-A @)

Tr307

o
Tr302

GY
—<— From LUG TERMINAL




PC2002/PC2002M

To ID BOARD (2/3)

To MD BOARD

i

BOARD

81021

PDB
NA

From DC. BOARD (2/2)

e
EESS
40—
e A

From SW
BOARD (1/5)

Tr407

‘“—e— From LUG TERMINAL

Tra02

@

BOARD /2

To ID BOARD (1/3)
From DC.

(® g-H2) Lnd1ino oL




PC2002/PC2002M

SW BOARD NA8I024

From

14
-
IRE

L=

PIN 1 GND SW || PIN1GND Sw BOARD ™~

_ 88 To ATT BOARD LI
| | (4/5)

BALANCED/UNBALANCED BALANCED/UNBALANCED |
SW BOARD SW BOARD I
(5/8) | DI BOARD NABIO26

To LUG TERMINAL =
(RE--++B, WH--+—B)

Euos T vt Lo NN B 5 A B,
ORZesn. ) [T AHAMAY

‘- From POWER

CHANNEL A CHANNEL B TRANSFORMER
ATT BOARD NA8IO25




PC2002/ PC2002M

To PDA 11 .
e 2
o Bt l | S
< ¥y 5% W [DC BOARD (2/2)]
m I
3 (o ’
O
e i
(G
| B
=
89
o2
sal O :
:-\' g L—, 80 zédé)!zs ﬁrSﬁSO?
% @ & é g o it *’ 2k ®Z7K
<955
o o
o 3d
o
= From LUG TERMINAL ——s————=
(PK-> +B, BL-+E, SB» +B)
To PDA BOARD‘@“‘"——?——"T‘“\
Q)
“*"———':—"‘T“
To PDB BOARD Wg }DC BOARD (172 )J
e
4700/16 : 4 4706716
D516 . D50l

z
=

BE
BE

DC C. BOARD Fuse

\cotw From POWER TRANSFORMER

DC BOARD (1/2), (2/2)
{ NABIO28:PC2002M
PC2002

Us &

CANAD!AN 1NA8I034!

NABI029:PC2002M
NABI035:PC2002

MODEL COF1UF2 " F3,F4 | . FB P Fe Rl
c;\sN%;m AN | @ sT4 1A 250V | @ ST-4500mA 250V | (@ ST-42A 250V | @ ASB 1.5A 250V 2002 | PC2002
GENERAL | ©® T1A 250A © T500mA 250V © T2A 250V © T1.25A 250V *R| 5P0.47 | OPEN




PC2002/PC2002M

From PDA BOARD
From DC  —— g’"’ '__rom o8 > To METER (A)
BOARD (2/2) BOARD To METER (B)
. ’} # ‘% ‘DL:Lﬁ (—ALJ CHA ADJ CHB ADJ
a i -
& i AL i o )
o =
\ »
[MD BOARD NABIO30:PC2002M |
(1/73)
l - From PDB BOARD —
THERMAL

PROTECTION CHA

PROTECTION CHB

e From DC

“| B, BOARD (2/2)

D BOARD
POWER 'NABIO3I Pczoozm
From DC (1D BOARD NA8I036:PC2002 |
BOARD (2/2) -»ﬁ\‘ N From PDB BOARD ——=—"—
powER%’BL THERMAL!\PROTECT‘O‘:’:gTAECTION CHB lWH CLIPA cLIPB ‘

/4 U - (372) (4/4)
k e
Vi
&Y< From PDA BOARD _os J
r—r‘—From DC BOARD (2/2) l O BQARD NA8[032 BC 2002Ml




Il SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

CH A INPUT

o
120 | 120K
E,I__}f
—fii2

{YE),

—OQ; \
lUB ’-.35 1' = A (WH)
VA—S I | i
(UNBAL) bg il i 1
: C¢(3
L,?_* {E —— E'(s

EREEY R 1 3 3 . .
[ A
A S I feuip cHa] v
ity o i temp 2 @ ?LA§‘°—’“<1rom PDA-CL

L LED : LN222RP

M~

IE"4

l PROTECTION CHA| |

wa ] 2 12/~ " pralwn
" NG J from PDA-PR
: §_< P

| | Frotectioncne] |

E Liwn)

8R) : +12 12K 69 = -
1 ooy

from PDB-PR

[ S S e G S G G GRS N M S S NS SN S WS SR GNES SE S LS GG GHAS GO S U st GHNGS SNE SOMN GRSE SN S eSS Sewwd S

' m Buffer Amp

Pre Orive Stage

| .
« 8£
0 5v ©
| o l‘ 4 & 6%
1 oz0 Eﬂg 8 §__ g’“ g o0 188
17100 1x =% oe sk (2] r—ik
(RE) A + L_< 73
:«:«os—n ':— os l a »—@)Trioq
] :T 84 & - 34 @ ‘
H T Tr105 Tr106 :
(=] ) i
S+ 8z E!lou ;
s¥ele 5 >
* 2 220 ) 4 oH3
= 14 RCH
% B¢ )@ 5 %03 ir—@
l (1102 .
5L % il 1 an,
Butfer Amp °t ! ae ae T
- 101 A
- K

0P 10P
1t

[3]
8
100P
4
2.2
D101
1or28
+H-—t
10P
—i
.
Tl
i
|
I
I
)

WH) Ao

(C103-2) i ™ L
=

m:é

100r %

=

£\ ©

2\ o
&
a6
L4
e

PK) 15
fromDC - 48 >
tromDC- -5 %‘,3‘_2‘

trom DC- ¢12 2R

toID-CLA

from OC -E12 >—

(s) 15 y
T c103-3) 3 1
ol 8
§ 2= ] Tr
- Y i
3
15}
PK) A1 - CLIP LED Orive
(C106-91
) X+t 470 b
1C104-8) ! toK ;
© | + :
wh A2 R g% B 03 o «
(C106-6) 1z, ]
worn Ac 12K : " 1
l (C104-4) - %A: §f’ 1C103%, 4] >
cL2 . :
9(:»&-:) - oc
©w AEI2 Bl Tr19 T
(€104-3) )y IC104,102 NESS34 Trii1. 115,116 25C2240(GR,BL)
©6) xEl2 103 TLO72 112,113 2SA914 (R,S)
toDA-E “"‘?*"‘—(cm_,, Tri0t 25K146 7 25A999(E F )
102103414 | 2SC1953(R) 18,119 2SC2320(EF)
104 2SA912(Q.R) D101~404 116 17 | WO3B
105,106 2SA970(GR,BL) 105,106 15582
107 2sD668(C.D) 10A.115.118.119 | 181555
108 25Ci885(Q.R) ZD101~104 wzost
2SA1015(Y)

|

|

|

' 109,110
|

l

|

1

Lmm—————

IDERY

-C LIP CHA

—_——

I
w©r) L +12 @ : CLA X o)
L LED :LN222RP '

PO S e G W G S

JIDEA i

PEAK READING
METERS

CHA

<>

|
- + '

l (RE)

'_...._._....'

MD|

AO

| +15 10
lroch-.l5>(w¢i —t =1t




10

15

m s

+ A (RE)

a

trom DC- +2 >——-'_(j&%i2__

LED : LN222RP

LED : LNZZZRP

:E'la

ROTECTION CHA |‘ Lo
: —-——«-—@-————4—<‘2K PRARWD  grom PDA-PR

'Wl

E R twh)

R R +12

from PDB-PR

from PDA-T
from PDB-~T

o | [ e ey
~'i—]' ) : E 4/4 :
el g cup che| |
~
re) en °‘-B§——<‘°‘" from PDB-CL
| § | (RE) V ’
el Leo sLwzzzre
I L |
I . —- S a w—en W . Sm—
p b ; 2
Pod = f) | [iok2 '
| ‘ I |
! @R A +12 E R (8L) from DC-E12
£ 1(3)
L -l L LED :LN222RP
| PC2002
7
T T p—— [ o ot o e ————
3
'Eﬂ /s AT T ! !
| I | |
é’m g._c 4-# “::’ %’+ l l
N )
: - % ﬁ% ]' I | _{YE £+ +| (RE}
l g : c : (s) !l c lE é '
: | \i | | i PE
—IN ° S irTre ! 8 & (BR),
- A WH)
CHB INPUT | TR NI
us
us : l | | : |
T A I | o
Do ! N
(UNBAL) *T l | | b e 'l |
iy - | .
VA—3 (. ' T
)4 e) oo fE L e o ST m - el e
[3) SRS ) S
SEMICONDUCTOR LEAD IDENTIFICATION |
2SA912 (Q, R) 25C2320 (E, F) | 2sC1953 (R) MPC7B15 (N W03B  W2061 | 1D4B1 s4vB NEG6534
2SA970 (GR, BL) 2SC1815 2s5D668 (C,D) | uPC7915 Q 18582 18882 TLO72
2sC1885 (Q, R) 25A914 (R, S) | | 151888 wz130 3
e IR = |
,BL)
25A999 (€, Fj / ol )
9
4 ¢ Ue Anode ]
2SC22388B 25C2608 2SK146 vD1212 10D2 KBPC2504 TA7317P
2SA968B 2SA1117 Anode Anode BL
2SA1624 (0, Y) G >
25A814 (0, Y) s g BR »
25D526 (R O) s 5 Y . RE »
G DG Cathode Coathode Q @ ,

* All voltages measured with a 10M2/V DC electric voltmeter, under no-signal condition.

|

CLA !(om

40
<

PEAK READING
METERS

L LED_Lizazre | CHA ><\ | m ,
[ ——— | (R_Q¢ AQ :
I E '/3 from DC-+15 %‘s m.n v 5 E'—
ProecTonaH | mie STEF
, cu. O PRA :wn P sa)l " «og + L_
I = oo E ‘
Fowe | | ” :
) l +12 12K E AL CHb ><\ |
from OG- +12 >‘9“—§———- from DC-E12 - |
|| (oo | I
u2 12 =N PRe L 1 "
r"%l \\&/J I ) l
I [THERMAL] | e
I 12K i
' LED :LN222RP
s 1 o s s
N GEME WS BIME WNNE SRN ﬂ
! [E 3 : g
—CLIP CHB l
oR .sz CLB & 08}
Lo "
PC2002M
[ G s e M B e S S e S W S W M WSS G . G— WO G VNS ey SRS WSS S Ve W - ——— ——
1
HPDB
I ;
| Buffer Amp Same as PDA Pre
! »@' 201 ‘h\
: R
Buffer Amp
I D¢  Servo
|
{ CLIP LED ODrive < <
1€203% 1c203Y,
i !
| 8 & = & - 5 - “ 4
L 9 ﬁ F 3 & 703
] B EEERE] EEEEEERE

Black YE
Brown GR
Red BE

OR » Orange Vi

¢ WIRE COLOR ABBREVIATIONS

»  Yellow GY »
»  Green WH »
» Blue SB >
»  Violet PK 4

GG »

ompc—ts 24
w0 DB—15 _.E%

PK}

fromDC-+5

fompc-E12 81}
(V1)

fromDC-+12

{BR)
N
1 DB-+12 .42‘5? &_5]

Gray
White

Sky Blue
Pink

Gras Green




N

N e GUMS enm G M G G D SN W G N G G S S RIS GHE SN e S R W G- G G . - G S - — —

Pre Drive Stage :
10 22
: m;%‘:%‘ﬁz—'——< from'DC- +80
§ 68 '3 {
) = w78 g
E]ig 1 Tﬂol; w11 o o ! to DA- + 80
S @@ trom DC- +Ba
TETR ) to DA- ¢ B
3 1
. ° [
) ;5 4 |
ite] fo Tritd
b ( |
=1 %{“
V Tr103 ile PE= |
l “‘a’moz I
x
3. H .lp_ b AL Tri2 H A (ORI
oT % P are (23] (cm-s)o
® ] 7101 i £ 1
o ot e e e
Y4 i 3°|K GY)
+ 84" l e e TToe-119
! F g g §= I
! 'T [
1—i} |
10K 47F E ]
1t i
L ,lom
- (c102-2) 3’
X8 g |
el 3 l
<!
59 :
Tris| (
° l—-———ﬁg-?-—<' deo from DC- 415
| & (c1oe-1) rom DG-+
22  -80 &R
: o208 o 1o DA--80 |
o 'é‘?o from DC-Bo
10K
el 8l
%3 3] wox 2 to DA-- B& i
e + 7 * e oo 2 @ ng 3 PR a (YE) <
=L gl IC103%;, 4 2 a¥a (caos-a)?
EX e i
10 ) ©104-8)
OC Servo ' . i

PR
PR

(c108-1) .
M

TLA18.116 | 2562240 (GR,BL)

s e |

(BR)

(RE)

(WH)

SN R )

(S}

PC2002/PC2002M

trom PDA-+ B¢

CHA
OQUTPUT

—®

?

(BL)
tfrom DI

(WH)

(RE)

’____.59(2'
OLi0 NEBBSA X (C106-10) ‘]
103 TloT2 112,113 25A914 (R,S ! 2
Triot 25Ki46 W7 ASSSIE F | s
102103114 | 25C1953(R) 118,119 25C2320(EF) u‘chswzi‘?q
104 25A912(Q.R) DIOI~04 116 117 | wo3B
105,106 | 25A970(GR.BL) 105,106 15582 /e gt
107 25D668(C.D) 107 15.118.119 | 151555
108 25C1885(Q.R) 2D101~404 wzoet LT << from DC N/FF
109,110 | 2SA1015(Y) ‘ i

(c106-3)

T 1] J
(€104-9) i | . :

e e e e —————— e e e e e

oo fo ID-PRAT

R ¥
: ' . i ..>.‘
PEAK READING ; . Y i 5
METERS
&
P DN 1 lllll.l M S, ] N Ve

[ e i e e e e e e e

S 1 05

 Some as DA

Bias Circuit PC Limiter

o

H

Vot

T2

o

Power Stage

¥

P

e S

1 :
| Bias Circult PC Limiter Powsr Stage
1rOmPOA- + 80 (ve) J| +80 — = +Bax
&) +8
o Ly & § 25mA 390 >Tr305 x
) 67TmaBs6 ';, : 3
| ' ‘EE o] sl &1 &
! g
! e 2 §= §::
" =T4
l 7302 s (=D §‘ E °l°
I 18y ¥
a Tr3s
I (221} PP hd
I 1 f d::,@ 30ma270
x FTr303 OWO . 0.46pH
E ~ ~
PR e ] I
l 84 1 z !."‘ T i il o\;b ouT
- NTamres
b o E
! el | 8 s % o :
| @ o ¥ e S § g g pw—o cT |
' Tr304 H g 30ma2r0 & & & ] 470 o pe |
0 sl " o | |
: '@’1 | ) ST @j gl |
o~
| ) , - : 21 e == ‘@L Tr316 §T ! ]
' § §!! a g §~ o Trd4 8 ﬁ i
l & &| wayom @, 2 484 |
g o | °le |
' 100P 0.0018 o P47 |
| i 310 SE54 8 !
we | L 2504 350 ’l;’:;e f N ; P ll
T ) D502 || -8
tromPDA - -80 >0 § 80 L — ! ; B2
©Y) \,llNF :
e \]JJ’R ________________ 4
fromPoa- iz LB 12 301 TRTITP
trom poA .15 20 4218 - Tc30) 25C1818
i | N/FF H 302, 306 254814
O - 303,317 2502320
i ‘ 304 254999
i b | 305 25C1953
R R
trom POA - E12 —-BELAE & | S 309311 313 315 | 25C2608
. > 4 3 FRelay Drive i : | ] 310312314 316 | 2SAINT7
) LT oy ) Tiaeedni b 1 D301302305306 | 1
i v i =] i 303 304 310 311 | 151855
i N 307 voi2i2
N : 1 L—-- | 308 309 wo38
. RY301 MSJ12D2-0

W G - w—— - w—y

from PDA- - Bx

from DI




% 505 25C1624(0.Y) 506,507 151555

MR ‘ : S } i e e e e e e ey
) . _ ‘ - to ID-PRAT . | o , o : N v i R AN ]
: S C ‘ ; B aemn Ll “ .. ' .Same as DA’
PEAK READING ‘ , ' : 1T from DI
METERS - | . Bias Gircuit PC Limiter ., ‘ Power Stage
: (Ye) ;
o NF
' s e . s e o e e S e e o g O
3 ] [ 7§ - .
CHA O ( ek
N ] | Meter Drive | Q RY401 r 3 e | | cHa
: | Bio0x X 180 NIFF : g OUTPUT
0 ] > — i [
L ®eIA AO s T l - ﬁ" B
i o o ‘ 27K Al em (o0 : PR W . I l i1 OUT & (wH)
- (P10 = THE
tromDC-+15 >‘¢ " §‘: e € - l ' ZUARIWA‘") l |
___«Lm_:&_i_ wo & o Relay Drive :
‘ l 4 s IC601 , : 1 | i 8 g2 g b |
) . 3 . ‘ - b+ w
fiom DC -5 SSBlQ-~10 & ¢ 2 , < | s} tn . ; b b e —
(ke a BO w10 N E 8 8 g ¥ §
CHB :
2 AN i | oo 88 o . . s s s S o e S e S B i B S s e e o s e e e o iy N
| : i ® 8 & 0o & % o
l *80V Regulated Power Supply A u
g E E48 — from DC-EI12 | 8 s g2 8¢g 8
i i to PDA.PDB 33 [63) D502 Pl o Ac3 kiew GAB26I ¢ = c
[1ceoi  [isoozz | -+80 Y Gl S ) ace3s L gk E g
I [peotz | wosa ] | 8f 3 lTrsor N & T i
ke e e e o M3t e @l = vl s 1 e 8 oo s
gL |« o , anadian Mode.
% PC2002M Onl ] S L p s 8| s g ] s
- g niy 1 814 ' e R 1 o= =
3 lao33 .20
| ! ED
| Fyzc AC3 blm
to PDA,PDB -80 Aces 7A125Vx2
--80 (C506-1) » |
80 Bt ]
(cs06-2) § ° § 4 1
) | RYEx Ix i
; 1 : |
] ) . E fovn
10 PDA. PDB 2/5V Regulated Power Supply :
MD-+15 F3  aca feel
> ACI7.5 l
| z 3l 18 g
" ——————————————— — (" 2¢ S — ——— ———— o ——— S 2y 1 033 w20
| = to PDA,PDB 4 o_Aca Lee
ch ©OR) 8 MD--i5 Aci7S }
¢ 8 N
Same as PDA Pre Drive Stage sl dER - y tF y I General Model
a
B 1C303-3) I -POWER
Tr201 ceod B > to PDA,PDB N/FE GAB262 mv- 3
——— -N/FF (c502-21 < 1 (8R) o £
( vl o mp-B N/FF : i i
N d e e 4 (€204-5) wer Jezov
«:zoz-g% J 2/2v Regulated Power Supply s .
S Avp
Lator |to DB '°P?3'PDB ono—2E
‘ms,?* -2 Ac12s
9———"" Q- toasy 1 @ §l |
NE - 3
(c206-4) N AR .l-
OC Servo ve Lo (éfé'._,, t 8 acs Avn
(2064} H2C 0.6A10 ¢ ACi25 ]’
o r HQicses s OO~ |
< < 5 [(Bu¢ EC_JS%‘_" ! |
1c203% [c203% m,ﬁ‘,&-ﬂﬁ—d o) 1cs01 | aPc7en 7506 ZSABTA10.Y) | 508,509 | 15582 | )
2 i - A POB Ei2 502 uPC7915 511 2SC2320(E.F) | 51~514 | wo3B |
(c204-3) re gfs 5 501,508 | 2SA970(GR.BLI 512 25D526(R.0) | 515 s4v8
G @ g § 7 8 s 502,507 | 25C2240(GR.BL) |D501510.516 | 10481 517 xercz50d ||
N§ Ng &é 8% Bg \‘% ] 503,509 | 25C1885(Q,R) 502,503 | 1002 2D501,502_| WZ061 1
Ll o +3 P8 ¢ PU A E2 504,510 | 25A912QR) 504.505 | vpiziz 503 W2i30
(C505-1) l

28 Rectifier Circult

wope =R
(BL)
w0 DB-E 4—‘”'—%
fompc-+80 >—18ELd 180
10 DB-+80 A—ﬁ'-% 80,
fromDc-+Bx >—RELG 4B
{S8) ?
~ 88 ? -80
{C202-4)
-l
)qm{
PK}
—& ME ”
— R
3)
Lo
-
]
|
I
I
|
E
I
i
I
i
i
Jd

$ é ? i q, b g orogs® F& aczlom
8 3 -3 3 2 ﬁ]_ ACES l
& e f & f ¢ & 31’ |
[ k s
| uld ver : |
| ’ I - e ——
i ) 1 [oo———— e ————————
i ; b7 i
l T i ke M hd . o
i I———-————_——-————:m:-‘zlw::lf——_—— 'OCHAOUTPUT*—LEL’OE—-- l 2 l o
t % PC2002M Only ‘ tocHB ouTeuT ~—Elof—4. wif -8 A:.i:"&_"i -
; . on . i i ——— %%
i
p i
te f
iBIue — — — £ ErepE
1 & DIAN ENERAL . | PC2002
Green | @) ST-4 1A 250V O T1A 250V 220/25
@ ST-4 500mA 250V | (S T500mA 250V ’RI 5P0.47 Open

iD ST4 2A 250V S T2A 250V
@ ASB 1.5A 250V ®T1.25A 250V

10

P



PARTS LIST

PC2002
PC2002M

CONTENTS

ELECTRICITY -+ vvvvvrenenevannnascssneonuieenns 1
TOTAL ASSEMBLY «ctvvvrrrrearnncnacsrtasnsnns 5
PANNEL-«-cvrtvrrrtrneneabotnmmaeeeieeeiemenes 7
MAIN CHASSIS crvervnnrencenssermeimiarsnns 9
REAR PANNEL:«cerrrerrrervraruserarieieenns 11
MAIN RADIATOR Levevveeeneses Wi 13

MAIN RADIATOR Revcvvrrernrreearsssrnenaennn 15

o € YAMAHA

NIPPON BAKKI CO. LTD. HAMAMATSU. JAPAN

006532 ’82,11 2.3K (D Printed in Japan



PC2002/PC2002M

BMPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)
hil DESCRIPTION REMARKS 57 | CRHENGRARRE

X

X \E .
FC126100 [METALIZED MYLAR CAP. {1xF 100V MMo >
FD151100 |[STYROL CAP. 10pF 2Faz
FD151220 |[STYROL CAP. 22pF ZFa
FD151470 |STYROL CAP. 4TpF %4 az
FD152100 |STYROL CAP. 100pF RFar
UJ447100 |[ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10xF 25V riaw
UK337470 [ELECTROLYTIC CAP. (BP) 474 F 186V BP# i3>
HUO75510 [METAL FILM RESISTOR 5100 B I RS
HUO75820 [METAL FILM RESISTOR 8200 & B HARIEIT
HUO76100 |[METAL FILM RESISTOR [1KQ LR MBI
HUO77100 [METAL FILM RESISTOR 10KQ £ R
HUO77150 IMETAL FILM RESISTOR 15KQ & BB
HU0O77300 [METAL FILM RESISTOR 30KQ - Lo disie
HUO77330 |[METAL FILM RESISTOR |33KQ ot 3 i
HL317180 [METAL OXIDE FILM RESITOR 1P 18KQ BRI
HiN494100 |[FUSE RESISTOR 1/4P 1000 |ba—xiEH
IA091210 |TRANSISTOR 128A912 Y Q, R
IA091430 [TRANSISTOR 285A914 FFLvRs R, S
IA097000 |[TRANSISTOR 28A970 S PrEY GR, BL
1A099910 |[TRANSISTOR 254899 Ny E, F
IA101520 |[TRANSISTOR 2SA1015 (Y) | F3 325
JC188510 |[TRANSISTOR 28C1885 FSrvRg Q, R
1C195340 [TRANSISTOR 28C1953 FIovRy R, §
1C224000 [TRANSISTOR 28C2240 P2 GR, BL
I1C232010 {TRANSISTOR 28C2320 FILYRS E, F
IDO66800 [TRANSISTOR 28D668 [ ¥4 c, D
1IE102200 |DUAL FET 28K146 (BL|F2FPAFET
IF0O00040 |DIODE 151555 Fo{F—F
IFO01400 {DIODE 18882 y4E—F
IHO00720 |{DIODE w038 F4A—¥
IF000320C (D1ODE WZ061 Fit—F

X 1G076600 |IC TLO72CP IC

X 1G076700|1IC NE5534 1c
LB300730 |{BASE PIN 3p 2. BEyFNX—ZE > TOP ENTRY
LB400570 [CONNECTOR BASE PIN 4P 2. BEyFN—RE S [ TOP ENTRY
LB602470 |BASE PIN 10P 2. BEyFR—ZRE> TOP ENTRY
LB300750 {CONNECTOR BASE PIN 3P 2. BE v FX—ZE > SIDE ENTRY]
LB400580 [CONNECTOR NH 4P NHza4279 - SIDE ENTRY|
LB60O3100 |[NH CONNECTOR 11P (S, E) NHz#29—

« — . e ——

X AB10Z230 CIRCUIT BOAR e . T
FD151180 |{STYROL CAP, 18PF 50V ZFa
FD152100|{STYROL CAP. 100PF 50V | =zxFf2>
FFO61470|STYROL CAP. 47PF 125V | xFa>
UJ137220 [ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 222 F 16V riax
UJ16B6100|ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 1z F 50V riay
UK 347100 |BIPOLAR ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10uF 25V NAR=F53ar
FZOOOB80O |METALIZED MYLAR CAP., [250V 0. 1x F| MMz

X New Parts (3i588)




PC2002/PC2002M

FZ000650

MYLAR FILM CAP.

630V 0. 01x

Rs; PART NO. DESCRIPTION ® o & & REMARKS 5o 7| AR

HL.312330 | HETAL OXIDE FILN RESISTOR 1P 0. 330 AR
HL 313150 | HETAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 1P 1. 50 B RIEH
HL313220 |METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 1P 2. 20 B EIEH
HL 313330 | HETAL OXIDE FiLM RESISTOR 1P 3. 3Q SEIEN
HL 313470 | METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 4. 70 1P BEIR
HL.316680 | METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 1P 6. 8KQ B S IET
HL327220 | METAL OXIDE FILH RESISTOR 2P, 22KQ R PERE & YEH i
HM552470 |WIRE WOUND RESISTOR [06. 470 5W A MEH |
HM5534 70 | CEHENT MODED RESISTOR 5P4. 70 Aot

X HMBEBE4100|WIRE WOUND RESISTOR 5P 100 Ay ES

X HW995390 |FUSE RESISTOR 25mA 3900 | ta—<iEH FN18391

HW89B8270 | FUSE RESISTOR 30mA 2700 b oa— XHEH FN19271
HWS94560 | FUSE RESISTOR 67mA 560 b 2 — RIEHR FN19560
HW994220 |[FUSE RESISTOR 110mA 220 | va—xiEH FN1822¢
HY000250 |VARIABLE RESISTOR B1KQ 2IRZL—FVR
GD900300 (COIL 0. 46¢ H ThEa{n
IAO91430|TRANSISTOR 25A914 FSLrvRs R, S
IAOSSS10 | TRANSISTOR 28A968 FFLYRS E, F
IC181520 |[TRANSISTOR 25C1815 YRS Q. R
IC195340 |TRANSISTOR 25C1953 FELyR - R
IC232010 |TRANSISTOR 25C2320 FILYRY E, F
IFO0O0040 |[DIODE 151555 FALA—F
IFOO1400 |DIODE 18582 F4A—F
IFOO0O790 [VARISTOR DIODE MV12 LEY4
IHO00720 |DIODE WO03B F4Er—¥
I1G034800 ([IC TA7317P 1¢ RELAY DRI1YV

X CB825680 |[WIRE STOPPER £97 T4—21) 57
LAOO2870 {METAL EYELET NT—F T LU RF—Rin b A
LB30O300O [CONNECTCON-WAFER 3P ad7baryzoa—

X KCOOO0810 [RELAY M8J12D2-0 Y y—
LB400560 |CONNECTOR "HOUSING 4P 2. BEwFAmYLY
LB802450 {BASE PIN 10pP 2. 5E . FR—2E >
BB0O04430 |[CONTACT 2. BEwvFarprbE

X
HUO77330 |[METAL FILM RESISTOR SRR

X HU5781 10 {METAL FILM RESISTOR 110KQ & BBARIE
HU578120 {METAL FILM RESISTOR '|120KQ SIRWRRIEIL

X KA401110 SLIDE SswW 234 FSW
LB201540 |J ACK PEEY
LB300960 [CONNECTOR BASE PIN 3P 2. BEwF~N—RE > BOTTOM ENT|
LB602920 |[CONNECTOR BASE PIN 6P 2. 5E ., FR—2E > BOTTOM ENT|
LB60300OO |{CONNECTOR BASE PIN 2. B FR—2E BOTTOM EN

IH000390

X New Parte (3TR58)

DIODE

KBH-2504




PC2002/PC2002M

REF.

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS 5 7 | BRSNS

FC126100 |[METALIZED MYLAR CAP. |1uF 100V MMz
FZ000680 |[METALIZED MYLAR CAP. |0. 1xF 250V |MM=z
FFO62220 [STYROL CAP, 220pF 125V|zFa>
UJ128100 |[ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 100 F 10V |73z
UJ447100 |[ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 10 F 25V riaz
UJ147470 |[ELECTROLYTIC CAP, 474 F 25V riay
UJ148100 [ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 1004 F 2BV |33y
UWB58100 |[ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 100 ¥ 35V [riazs
UJ166100 |[ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 14 F 50V yra
UWB96100 |[ELECTROLYTIC CAP 1uF 100V riay

X FZ003660 [ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 100 F 160V|riz>

X FZ003650 [ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 4700pF 16V|vio>

X FZ003640 (ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 4700u F 25V|¥zao>
HL 314330 |METAL OXIDE FILM RESISTOR 33 1P &
HM552470 |[WIRE WOUND RESISTOR (0. 470 5P A B
HV455560 [FLAME PROOF RESISTOR |560Q AHRYE 27 — o o BEH
HV356150 |[FLAME PROOF RESISTOR |[1. 5KQ P — K v B4
HWS94100 |[FUSE RESISTOR FN19100MQ b o — XHEH u, ¢
HY000250 {VARIABLE RESISTOR B1KQ AINTL—-XVR
IA081450 |[TRANSISTOR 28A814 by RS 0, Y
IA091210 |[TRANSISTOR 28A912 F3ryRS Q, R
IA097000 |[TRANSISTOR 25A970 IS EYS GR, BL
IC162450 {TRANSISTOR 28C1624 SRy 0, Y
IC188510 |[TRANSISTOR _____ |2sc1885 [P F ¥4 Q, R
1C224000 [TRANSISTOR 28€2240 FFruRg GR, BL
1C232000 |TRANSLSTOR 28C2320 Y E, F
IDO52610 |[TRANSISTOR 28D526 Ty R, O
IFO00040 |DIODE 181555 yA4X—F
IFO01400 |DIODE 15882 y4x—F
I1H000470 |DIODE 1D4B1 F4A—
IHO00720 [DIODE W03B y4F—F
IHOO1090 |BRIDGE RECTIFIER S4VB FAX—FTN ¥
IHO00040 |[DIODE 10D-2 FA4A—F ~IH0O0006
IFO00770 |VARISTOR VD—-1212 SRS
IF000320 |DIODE WZ061 F4F—F
IFOO0350 [ZENER DIODE WZ130 Yrt—F4E—F
1G063900 |IC «PCT815H |1C

X I1GO77500 |IC #PC7915H 1C

38 [KBOOO310 |FUSE 0. 5A 250V |ka—x J
KBOOO330 |FUSE 1A 250V ta—X J
KBOO0340 [FUSE 1. 54 250V |k2—% J
11 |KBO0O0O350 |FUSE 2A 250V Ea—% 3

KBOO1150 |[FUSE 500mA 250V{ta—x U, ¢
KB0O0O1060 [FUSE 1A 250V La—%X U, ¢
KB0O01240 [FUSE 2A 250V La—%X U, ¢
KBOO1590 [FUSE 1. 54 250V |ta—x u, ¢
KBOOO710 |FUSE 500mA 250V}ta—%x G

X New Parts (315 &)

3



PC2002/PC2002M

REF.

. PART NO. DESCRIPTION & & REMARKS 7 7| BREASEAERS
KBOOO730 | FUSE 1A 250V ba—-X G
KBOOO680O | FUSE 1. 2564 250V| ba—x G
KBOOO750 | FUSE 2A 250V ta=x G
LB300730{BASE PIN 3p 2. BEyFn—2E > TOP ENTRY
LB40O0O570|CONNECTOR BASE PIN 4P 2. SEyFR—RE TOP ENTRY
LBE02940C |CONNECTOR BASE PIN 6P 2. bEyFx—2E> TOP ENTRY
LB602490 BASE PIN 8P 2. SEyFx—2E TOP ENTRY
LB60O3040 | CONNECTOR BASE PIN 9P 2. BE o FR—RE TOP ENTRY
LB300300O |CONNECTCON—WAFER 3P 2% bargza—

LB201530 | FUSE HOLDER PIN ba-XRAF—E >
BA80O7190 |HEAT SINK ' b
CBO72880 | INSULATION BUSHING BT o
CBO69250 |BINDING TIE frvana84
X[ |1L000690 | INSULATION BASH : ek
ED326086 |BIND HEAD SCREW M2, 6x8 BL | <4 KA
EV203036 |FLAT WASHER M3 BL e
EV3000386 [SPRING WASHAR M3 YE 3P vyt
EI330086 |BIND TAPPING SCREW 3x8 BL BYPA T AP
EV423036 |TOOTHED LOCK WASHAR {B3S BL Bt &
X AL 3
UJ447100 OLYTIC 104 F 25V | #zas
HW794100 |FUSE RESISTOR 1/4P 1000 | ba-—xHH
HT4 10190 [SEMI VARIABLE RESISTOR B1o0OKQ V) oy BERY 24
IHO00720 |DIODE W0 3B F4X—F
IGO0O1370|IC #$#00137 [c

JUB000310

PILOT LAMP

12V60mA

"~ INas 1895 T ;
| [tFooivzofiep  JiwepeRe jie0 | | | |

4 uy bF LTV A

X New Parts (#i58%&)



PC2002/PC2002M

BETOTAL ASSEMBLY




MPARTS LIST(TOTAL ASSEMBLY)

PC2002/PC2002M

REF.

. PART NO. DESCRIPTION - S REMARKS FETAR - It

1| BABO1200 |HANDLE FTrTarkn

2]ED360160 |BIND HEAD SCREW M6X16 BL NL L EhRY

3|EV303066 | SPRING WASHER 6S BL SR EA

4|{EV203066 (PLAIN WASHER M6 BL s 4

5|EV410046 |[TOOTHED LOCK WASHAR |A4S YE T

6 |ED340126 |BIND HEAD SCREW M4x12 BL RYBATS O

7/BA8B07140 |BOTTOM COVER Iy

8|ED340086 |[BIND HEAD SCREW M4x8 BL RYRY N

9|EV423046 {TOOTHED LOCK WASHER |[B4S BL v R R

10|CB8B0OBB90 |AMP LEG T

11 {EA350126 |PAN HEAD SCREW M5x12 BL EY N

12{CBB825740 |[KNOB )Ta ey

13|BA807120|{TOP COVER b 7o i G

13|BA807130|TOP COVER [ U, C
LB400B60 |CONNECTOR HOUSING 4p 2. B FamTLY
LB60O2810|CONNECTOR HOUSING 6P 2. BEwFrY LY
1. B602480 {CONNECTOR HOUSING 8P 2. BB FamYLT
LB6O30O30|CONNECTOR HOUSING 9P 0, S FaYUL T
LBBO30O8BO |CONNECTOR HOUSING 11p 2. BE s FATV LY
BBO04430 (CONTACT 2. BEwFaL s oYL

| |LB300720|CONNECTOR HOUSING 3p 9. BE Fr vy

L8602440rb0NNECTOR HOUSING 7P 2. BEFAIV LT

X New Parts (3558 5)




PC2002/PC2002M

@ PANNEL




*®

*

M K K

B PARTS LIST(PANNEL)

PC2002/PC2002M

REF.

o, PART NO. DESCRIPTION ;B & REMARKS G 7 | BRYENEITRS
1|BAB07150 | PANEL SRR PC20602M
2(BAB0O7160{ PANEL NAR PC2002
3| AA8B24530| HOLDER, LAMP BOARD 57 y—bHEAg—
4| ED340086 | BIND HEAD SCREW M4iX8 BL RA Y RPRY
5|EV423046 | TOOTHED LOCK WASHER |B4S BL WS
6 EV203046 | FLAT WASHER 4S8 BL R %

T{AABO3170 | POST ,CIRCUIT BOARD C B #x}
8 NAB10320|CIRCUIT BOARD, L1 #8925 LIv—t
S{ED330066 | BIND HEAD SCREW M3x6 BL RINI N T

10 CB825660 | METER FRAME A=F =7 V=4
N{JIOO1300|METER, LEVEL E—2 U A~ —
12/EI330166 | BIND HEAD TAPPING SCREW 3Xx16 BL NEYESyE Y TRY
13/NA810250|CIRCULIT BOARD, ATT #8952 ATTS~ b
14{CB808140 | KNOB ATTENUATOR VeI, ATT
15 {NB824580 | P. SW FRAME ASS'Y PC2002M P. SW7Vv—4AS88’Y
16 INAB1O310O{CIRCUIT BOARD, ID1 #8924 IDIv—t PC2002M
17INA8B810O3B0O|{CIRCUIT BOARD, ID2 #8929 ID2y—+ PC2002
18 |NB824650 | PANEL ESCUTCHEON ASS'Y PC2002 NANERG g & a
19| KABOO220 | PUSH SWITCH 125V 10A 7yva8§W J
19| KAB02380 |PUSH SWITCH TV—-190 TyvaSW o
19| KABOOB90 |PUSH SWITCH 5/80A 250V|7yvaSW G
13 {KABO3200 |PUSH SWITCH 7y aSW U
20 |E 1330086 |BIND HEAD TAPPING SCREW 3x8 BL | drrsoerray
21 |ED330086 |[BIND HEAD SCREW 3x8 BL 24 Y RNRY
22 |ED340066 | BIND HEAD SCREW M4ix6 BL RYEATY T4
23 JEF 340106 | OVAL HEAD TAPPING SCREW M4x10 BL S A
24 {FZO000110|SPARK SUPPRESSER 0. 33uF ARN— 7 X F—~ J, U
24/FZOO0950 | SPARK QUENCHER s1201 A= X G~ C
25 |{CBO72190|CAPACITOR COVER SB0632B VT —ht— J, U

| %|cB079890| CAPACITOR COVER SBOG53A 5P ¢

X New Parts (Ftis&



PC2002/PC2002M

B MAIN CHASSIS




»

Bl PARTS LIST(MAIN CHASSIS)

PC2002/PC2002M

REF.

w0 PART NO. DESCRIPTION & REMARKS 527 | PR EIERE
1{BA807170|MAIN FRAME FE P AZFN

2|AA824520 |FRAME ANGLE TL—AT TN

3{ED340086 |[BIND HEAD SCREW M4x8 BL Ay RAEY

4{|EV423046 |[TOOTHED -LOCK WASHER |B4 BL MTEE

5|GA826000 | POWER TRANSFORMER BIEr5 % J
5]GA826100 | POWER TRANSFORMER BEFF2 u, ¢
" 5/GAB826200 | POWER TRANSFORMER EHEFS R G

6| EV203056 |FLAT WASHER 5S BL HES

7|EV303056 |SPRING LOCK WASHER §S BL SRS

8|EVIO00O56 |[HEXG HEXAGONAL NUT 58 BL KT b

9|CBO77760|SNAP BUSHING R T T v 7

10 CB8256701SB BUSH SB7 vy a

11{BA807180|SIDE FRAME FLETV—A

12{CB825680 {WIRE CLIP Py Er
13]CBO77160jBUSH ) Tova

14|FZOO3630 {ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 22000xF y3iay

15| AABO321 O | ELETROLYTIC CAP., HOLDER riarkny-

16 |EV303046 | SPRING LOCK WASHER 4S8 BL SRR E

17T|EV203046 | PLATE,ELECTROLYTIC CAP. 4S BL R4

18| BABO7200 | PLATE, CAP yiaz7u—t

1S|EV430056 | TOOTHED LOCK WASHER |B5S BL S

20/ NA810260 | CI'RCUIT BOARD, DI #8953 DIs—t

21| ED340206 | BIND HEAD SREW M4x20 BL RYERT S T

22/ BB0O68540 | LUG TERMINAL C¥ 4 k2

23{ED150086 |BIND HEAD SCREW M5X8 4L FRRY

24| KA4QO410|SLIDE SWITCH A54FSW G
25|CB817810|PC SUPPORT PCHE—} PC206062M
26| NAB10O30OO|CIRCUIT BOARD, MD #8923 MD3s—t PC2002M

X New Parts ($37#554&)

10



PC2002/PC2002M

BEREAR PANNEL

11



H I I I K K

¥ I ¥ HK K XK X

*

PC2002/PC2002M

EPARTS LIST(REAR PANNEL)

T; PART NO. DESCRIPTION W& & REMARKS PEEAR-L TN T
1 |BABO7060 |REAR PANEL J UL Y PC2002M
1 {IBAB07070 |[REAR PANEL u, ¢ VT osE N PC2002M
1 |BAB80O7080 |REAR PANEL G )7 R PC2002M
1 {BAB0O7090 |[REAR PANEL J IN2L VY PC2002
1 |BA8O7100 |REAR PANEL u, ¢ YTt PC2002
| [BABO7110 {REAR PANEL G VTR PC2002
2|CB806640 |[COAD REEL a—-ky—n
3|ED340086 |[BIND HEAD SCREW M4x8 BL TN
4L AOO3400 ({SP TERMINAL (RED) Ab—h=g—3+n (FH)| I, G
4 |[LAOO3380 {SP TERMINAL (RED) 2E—=p—s—3+n (FH)| U, C
5|LAOO3410{SP TERMINAL (BLACK) 2E—H=%—3Fr (70)| J, G
5 |LAOO33Q0 |SP TERMINAL (BLACK) RE-A—#~-34+A (70)| U, C
6| KA401100 |SLIDE SWITCH 254 FSW
7IED326050 |BIND HEAD SCREW M2. 6X5 BL | <4 Fhry
8 |LB300150 |CANNON SOCKET XLR—3-31 PP
$|LB3001680 |CANNON SOCKET XLR—3-32 E WA IR
10 JEF2301 06 |OVAL HEAD TAPPING SCREW 3x10 A L7203
11 |[EV423036 |TOOTHED LOCK WASHER |B3S BL RS
12/EV103036 |[HEXAGONAL NUT 38 Y KB+ b
13/NA810240 |CIRCUIT BOARD, SW #8941 SWu—F
14 |LB200490 |[FUSE HOLDER b a— Xk gy — J, U, C
141LB200590 |FUSE HGLDER ta—Xkny— G
15 |KBOO1300O |FUSE 7. 0AT 250V| #4593 a2ka—X%X J
15 | KBOO1520 |FUSE TAT 125V ta=-zxULS4ALSY u, ¢
151KBO0O0790 |FUSE T4. 0A 250V ta—%x 8 G
16 |[LAOOO760 |LUG TERMINAL cCvV—-2Pp 7 7 i £
17T(ED330066 [BIND HEAD SCREW M3x6 BL PR N
18 |MGOOOB10O |AC CORD EFoa—F J
18 |IMGOO0OB530 |AC CORD gFa ¥ u, ¢
18 |MGOO1130{AC CORD e G
19/CBO77730|CORD STOPPER T KR}y ore— J, U, C
18|CB8B25700 ([CORD BUSH T KTy a G
20 |NA810270 (CIRCUIT BOARD, DC, J $8296 DCy—», J PC2002M
20 {NAB1O28BO [CIRCUIT BOARD, DC, U, $8927 DCy—+H, U, C PC2002M
20 [NA810290 |CIRCUIT BOARD, DC, G #8928 DCy—+h, G PC2002M
20 |NA810330 |CIRCUIT BOARD, DC J $8926 DCy -+, J PC2002
20 {NA810O340 CIRCUIT BOARD, DC, U, #8927 bCy—-+, U, € PC2002
20 {INA810350 |CIRCUIT BOARD, DC, G #8928 DCy—}, G PC2002
21 |AAB24510 (SHIELD COVER LMK e
22|CB816660({WIRE CLIP G4~ T w7
23 |BABO7190 |HEAT SINK R
24 |EI330066 |BIND HEAD TAPPING SCREW 3Xx6 BL NA KD G L IR
25 |E1330086 |BIND HEAD TAPPING SCREW 3x8 BL KAV KPP L TR

X New Parts (¥ 8&)

12



PC2002/PC2002M

BEMAIN RADIATOR L

13



»*

¥ ¥ XK X

»*

EPARTS LIST(MAIN RADIATOR L)

PC2002/PC2002M

REF.

"0 PART NO. DESCRIPTION 8 B B REMARKS 5 v 7 | PR
| |[BABO7030 {MAIN RADIATOR AL U5y s~

2| AAB24490 |RADIATOR ANGLE SYXI-T I
3|ED340086 |BIND HEAD SCREW 4x8 BL RY AT &3
4{{BAB0O7210|SUB HEAT SINK YIE—F s
5/NAB10230|CIRCUIT BOARD, DB #8922 DBy —+

6{ IA0O96820 | TRANSISTOR 25A968B FILvRY , 0,
7/1C223820{ TRANSISTOR 28C22388B FF ¥R , 0, Y
8/ 1A091410|TRANSISTOR 25A914 Py

9| ILOOOB90 |HEAT SINK B — |

10 CBO72880 | INSULATION BUSHING T L o

I1|ED326086 {BIND HEAD SCREW M2. 6x8 BL | 4 k4t

12|EV300266 |SPRING LOCK WASHER 2. 68 SREEA

13]EV200266 | FLAT WASHER 2. 68 EEE

14/ IA111 700 | TRANSISTOR 28A1117 FFrvzg

15/ IC260800 | TRANSISTOR 28C2608 FFevRS

16{ ILO0O0230 | MICA BASE AC201 24 H—R

17/{ED330186 |BIND HEAD SCREW M3x18 KA RNAY
18]EV300036|SPRING LOCK WASHER 38 S hEA

19 KAOOOO70 | THERMAL REED SWITCH g

20| ED330086{BIND HEAD SCREW M3x8 BL RIS

20| AA824550 | SHIELD PLATE (R) L —n kL (R)
2{CB817810|PC SUPPORT PCHH—F

23| NA810210|CIRCUIT BOARD, DB #8922 DB~ b

24| 1L B602670 | SOCKET FFLrYRIVE S b

25| ED330066 | BIND HEAD SCREW M3x6 BL NE RN Y
%|CB825680|WIRE CLIP PR R s

27| AAB24470|COVER, TRANSISTOR TR#H— ,

27 AA824480 | COVER, TRANSISTOR TR A — U, ¢

14



PC2002/PC2002M

M MAIN RADIATOR R

15



*®

¥ X XK X

%

PC2002/PC2002M

B PARTS LIST(MAIN RADIATOR R)
T; PART NO. DESCRIPTION I REMARKS PRTAR N
1 |BABO7030 |[MAIN RADIATOR 24 r5vx s~
2! AAB24490 |RADIATOR ANGLE SVxs~TrIn
3|ED340086 |BIND HEAD SCREW 4x8 BL Ay KR Y
4|BA807210|SUB HEAT SINK H7e—}ty 2
5 NA810230|CIRCUIT BOARD, DB $8922 DBy—}
6| IAO96820 | TRANSISTOR 25A9688; FILYRS R, O,
7|1C223820 | TRANSISTOR 25C22388 FILUAS R, O,
8|1IAO91410 | TRANSISTOR 28A914 bFFrvRe
3| ILOOOB90 |HEAT SINK By — b
10{CB072880 | INSULATION BUSHING KT L a
11|ED326086 {BIND HEAD SCREW M2. 6x8 BL | /<{kpiy
12{EV300266 |SPRING LOCK WASHER 2. 68 SRS
13|EV200266 | FLAT WASHER 2. 68 R
14/ TA111700  TRANSISTOR 28A1117 FILvas
15/ 1C260800 | TRANSISTOR 28C2608 FFLyRg
16| ILOO0O230|MICA BASE AC201 -4 H—R
17| ED330186 | BIND HEAD SCREW M3x18 AL RRAY
18|EV300036|SPRING LOCK WASHER 38 SRS
19/ KAOOQO70 | THERMAL REED SWITCH F—en—F
20 ED330086 | BIND HEAD SCREW M3x8 BIL RERA T 3
21| AA824550 | SHIELD PLATE (R) L= K (R)
22|CB817810|PC SUPPORT . PCHH—
23| NA810210|CIRCUIT BOARD, DB #8922 DBy —}
24| 1L B602670 | SOCKET ' FSLURE vy b
25! ED330066 | BIND HEAD SCREW M3x6 BL RTINS
2%|CB825680|WIRE CLIP TAX—2Y 47 ‘
27| AA8B24470 | COVER, TRANSISTOR TRA<— J, G
27| AAB24480 | COVER, TRANSISTOR TR~ U, €

X New Parts (31855)

16



YAMAHA MUSIKINSTRUMENTE

DIN Ad: =& L RPC w002 [~ M

DIN A3: - [
LFDNR: &3

DIN AZ2: - VORRAT:

DIN Al: '

PREIS SCHALTPLANE

PREIS GESAMTANLEITUNG: HZ:

PRODUKTION:




